CALN TOWNSHIP

CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CALN, CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 33 OF THE CALN TOWNSHIP CODE TITLED, "FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES".

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Caln Township that Chapter 33 of the Caln Township Code, titled, "Fire and Emergency Services" shall be amended in its entirety to state as follows:

"CHAPTER 33 FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

§ 33-1. Appointment of Emergency Service Agencies.

A Fire Company (FC) or fire companies and all other emergency services deemed appropriate by the Caln Township Board of Commissioners shall be appointed by resolution as allowed by Pennsylvania law.

§ 33-2. Agreements.

The Caln Township Board of Commissioners shall enter into one or more agreements with all appointed emergency service providers and their governing bodies. All agreements shall outline a chain of command, budgetary and reporting information, and allow access to all buildings, areas, equipment and apparatus funded and maintained by the Township, and those necessary to provide fire related services by the Director of Building and Life Safety and all employees under his/her charge.

§ 33-3. Position of Director of Building and Life Safety Established.

The Director of Building and Life Safety (DBLS) shall have the power and responsibility of carrying out the provisions of this chapter. The DBLS shall report to the Board of Commissioners through the Township Manager. The DBLS shall oversee and have management responsibilities with regard to all emergency and non-emergency situations involving Caln Township paid fire fighters and fire marshal/fire inspectors.

§ 33-4. Duties of Director of Building and Life Safety.

The DBLS shall have the following duties:

A. Oversee all Caln Township paid fire fighters, fire marshals and fire inspectors.

- B. Respond to emergency calls made by the appointed fire company and assume an operational or command role within Caln Township, or outside of Caln Township as needed to support Caln Township emergency responders.
- C. Facilitate the submission of a monthly report to the Caln Township Board of Commissioners detailing all emergency services response activity within the Township.
- D. Assist all emergency service provider agencies with information needed for the preparation of an annual budget for submission to the Township Manager by September 15 of every year.
- E. Obtain maps and plans during the land development process and review for compliance with emergency service features contained in the Township ordinances.
- F. Act as a liaison between the water company and the appointed fire company (s) and work closely with the officials of the water company for the purpose of making certain that an adequate supply of water is provided at all fires.

§ 33-5. Duties and Responsibilities of Paid Fire Fighters.

Caln Township paid fire fighters (CTPFF) shall have the following duties:

- A. Active and immediate response to all emergency calls made by the appointed Fire Company when on active duty as described within their established Job Description.
- B. Immediately report to the Director of Building and of Life Safety (DBLS) and follow the directions and duties assigned by him/her.
- C. Assist with scheduled community emergency training and educational events, actively prepare preplan procedures and assist in evacuation drills.
- D. Assist in performing fire and life safety inspections for educational, institutional, commercial, assembly and business uses throughout the Township under direction of the DBLS.

§ 33-6. Duties and Responsibilities of Fire Marshal.

The Caln Township Fire Marshal shall have the following duties:

- A. Enforce the adopted Caln Township Fire Code and maintain all inspection records as needed.
- B. Perform and oversee commercial fire safety inspections and maintain all inspection records as needed.
- C. Oversee community emergency training, educational events and evacuation drills.

- D. Assist the DBLS with review of land development and subdivision plans.
- E. Assist the Chester County Fire Marshal with fire scene investigations and enforce municipal codes, as needed.
- F. Oversee the actions of the Assistant Fire Marshal and Fire Inspectors.
- G. Respond to dispatched or requested calls for service with the appointed fire company when on duty or as directed by the DBLS.

§ 33-7 Duties and Responsibilities of the Assistant Fire Marshal.

The Caln Township Assistant Fire Marshal shall have the following duties:

- A. Enforce the adopted Caln Township Fire Code and maintain all inspection records as needed.
- B. Perform commercial fire safety inspections and maintain all inspection records as needed.
- C. Assist with community emergency training, educational events and evacuation drills.
- D. Assist the Fire Marshal with review of land development and subdivision plans.
- E. Assist the Chester County Fire Marshal with fire scene investigations and enforce municipal codes, as needed.
- F. Assist with overseeing the actions of the Fire Inspectors as directed by the Fire Marshal.
- G. Respond to dispatched or requested calls for service with the appointed fire company when on duty or as directed by the Fire Marshal.

§ 33-8 Duties and Responsibilities of the Fire Inspector.

The Caln Township Code Enforcement Officer/Fire Inspector shall have the following duties:

- A. Conduct property maintenance inspections to ensure that all property maintenance issues are being resolved (i.e. high grass and weeds, abandoned properties, abandoned vehicles, houses in need of repair, trash and debris, and snow removal from sidewalks).
- B. Investigate complaints of alleged ordinance violations; tracks and monitors ordinance violations to ensure timely and efficient remedy and/or repair of violations.

- C. Assist with enforcement of the adopted Caln Township Fire Code and maintain all inspection records as needed.
- D. Perform commercial fire safety inspections under direction of Fire Marshal and Assistant Fire Marshal.
- E. Assist the Fire Marshal/Assistant Fire Marshal with fire scene investigations and enforce municipal codes, as needed.
- F. Respond to dispatched or requested calls for service with the appointed fire company when on duty or as directed by the DBLS.

§ 33-9. Disciplinary Policies.

ATTECT.

All Caln Township paid fire-fighting personnel shall abide by the disciplinary procedures outlined in the most current Non-Uniform Personnel and Administrative Policy Manual."

SECTION 2. **Severability**. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any article, section, subsection, clause, sentence or part thereof shall be held or declared illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the decision shall not affect or impair any of the remaining articles, sections, subsections, clauses, sentences or parts thereof of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Commissioners that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional article, section, subsection, clause, sentence or part thereof had not been included herein.

SECTION 3. **Repealer**. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. **Effective Date**. This Ordinance shall become effective upon enactment.

CALM TOWNSHID

ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS 25th DAY OF APRIL 2024.

ATTEST.	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Don Vymazal, Township Secretary	Paul Mullin, President
	Joshua Young, Vice President

Mark Evans, Commissioner
Jane Kennedy, Commissioner
Lorraine Tindaro, Commissioner